This analysis is driven by the Group’s strategic refocusing, with an objective of orderly execution to
generate shareholder value.

2024 objectives confirmed

o Organic revenue growth of around 1%.

o Adjusted EBITDA of around € 1.1 billion.

o Free cash flow of around € 0.2 billion.

6

Appendices

RECONCILIATION OF Q3 2023 STATUTORY REVENUE WITH Q3 2023 REVENUE AT CONSTANT SCOPE
AND EXCHANGE RATES

For the analysis of the Group’s performance, Q3 2023 revenue at constant scope and exchange rates
as presented below per Global Business Lines:

Exchanges rates effect in Q3 were mainly due to appreciation of Swiss France and depreciation of
Turkish Lira while scope effects are mainly related to scope adjustment in the Financial Services
division.

2023 ESTIMATED PRO FORMA

FY 2023 estimated pro forma at constant scope is presented below (per Global Business Lines):

Main components of the scope effects in 2023 estimated pro forma:

Banco Desio added contribution of 3 months (integrated for 9 months in 2023 reported).
Scope adjustment within Financial Services division in Q3 2024.

In € million Q3 2023
Scope

effects

Exchange

rates effects
Q3 2023*

Merchant Services 868 -0.5 -3.2 865

Financial Services 232 -2.7 +0.3 230

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 81 +0.0 +0.3 81

Worldline 1,182 -3.2 -2.6 1,176

* At constant scope and September 2024 YTD average exchange rates

 At December 2023 YTD average exchange rates

Revenue

Q1* Q2 H1 Q3* Ytd Q3* Q4* H2* FY

In € million Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

Merchant Services 757 849 1 606 865 2 471 850 1 715 3 321

Financial Services 229 235 464 230 694 245 475 939

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 84 88 172 81 253 90 171 343

Worldline 1 070 1 172 2 242 1 176 3 418 1 185 2 361 4 603

In € million

Adj.

EBITDA

Adj.

EBITDA*

Adj.

EBITDA

Merchant Services 400 448 848

Financial Services 125 148 273

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 24 24 48

Corporate costs -30 -29 -59

Worldline 518 591 1 109

In %

Adj.

EBITDA

%

Adj.

EBITDA%

Adj.

EBITDA

Merchant Services 24.9% 26.1% 25.5%

Financial Services 26.9% 31.2% 29.1%

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 13.7% 14.2% 13.9%

Corporate costs -1.3% -1.2% -1.3%

Worldline 23.1% 25.0% 24.1%

*at March 2024 YTD average exchange rates

at June 2024 YTD average exchange rates

*at September 2024 YTD average exchange rates

2023 estimated proforma

7

PUBLISHED REVENUE TO NET NET REVENUE

Schemes & Partners fees = scheme fees + kickbacks PM03 + full buy-rate

FORTHCOMING EVENTS

• 26 February 2025: FY 2024 results

INVESTOR RELATIONS

Laurent Marie

E laurent.marie@worldline.com

Peter Farren

E peter.farren@worldline.com

Guillaume Delaunay

E guillaume.delaunay@worldline.com

COMMUNICATION

Sandrine van der Ghinst

E sandrine.vanderghinst@worldline.com

Hélène Carlander

E helene.carlander@worldline.com

In € million
Q3 2024

Published

Schemes &

Partners fees

Q3 2024 Net

Net

Q3 2023

Published*

Schemes &

Partners fees

Q3 2023 Net

Net

OG% Q3

Published

OG% Q3 Net

Net

Merchant Services 867 (238) 629 865 (218) 647 +0.2% (2.7)%

Financial Services 211 (2) 209 230 (3) 227 (8.3)% (8.2)%

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 85 85 81 81 +4.9% +4.9%

Revenue 1,163 (240) 923   1,176 (221) 955   -1.1% -3.4%

* at constant scope and exchange rates

In € million
Ytd Q3 2024

Published

Schemes &

Partners fees

Ytd Q3 2024

Net Net

Ytd Q3 2023

Published*

Schemes &

Partners fees

Ytd Q3 2023

Net Net

OG% Ytd Q3

Published

OG% Ytd Q3

Net Net

Merchant Services 2,525 (660) 1,865 2,471 (618) 1,853 +2.2% +0.7%

Financial Services 668 (7) 661 694 (8) 685 (3.7)% (3.6)%

Mobility & e-Transactional Services 259 259 253 253 +2.2% +2.2%

Revenue 3,452 (666) 2,785 3,418 (626) 2,792 +1.0% -0.2%

* at constant scope and exchange rates

Revenue

mailto:laurent.marie@worldline.com
mailto:peter.farren@worldline.com
mailto:guillaume.delaunay@worldline.com
mailto:sandrine.vanderghinst@worldline.com
mailto:helene.carlander@worldline.com

8

ABOUT WORLDLINE

Worldline [Euronext: WLN] helps businesses of all shapes and sizes to accelerate their growth journey
– quickly, simply, and securely. With advanced payment technology, local expertise, and solutions
customised for hundreds of markets and industries, Worldline powers the growth of over one million
businesses worldwide. Worldline generated a 4.6 billion euros revenue in 2023. worldline.com